Interest rate risk, measured in terms of VaR, averaged 437 million euro in the first six months of 2021, with a maximum value
of 498 million euro and a minimum value of 414 million euro, reaching a figure of 432 million euro at the end of June 2021
(492 million euro at the end of 2020).
Foreign exchange risk expressed by equity investments in foreign currency (banking book) and measured in terms of VaR
averaged 59 million euro in the first six months of 2021, with a maximum value of 69 million euro and a minimum value of
48 million euro, with the latter coinciding with the value at the end of June 2021 (78 million euro at the end of 2020).
Price risk generated by minority stakes in listed companies, mostly held in the HTCS category and measured in terms of VaR,
recorded an average level during the first six months of 2021 of 216 million euro, with maximum and minimum values of
278 million euro and 182 million euro, respectively, amounting to 216 million euro at the end of June 2021 (304 million euro at
the end of 2020).

The table below shows the changes in the main risk measures
   (millions of euro)

1st half 2021 30.06.2021 31.12.2020

average minimum maximum

Shift Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp -1,291 -1,470 -1,094 -1,367 -1,305

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income -50bp -877 -1,044 -803 -816 -1,011

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +50bp 1,264 1,143 1,364 1,272 1,312

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +100bp 2,476 2,264 2,687 2,467 2,581

Value at Risk - Interest Rate 437 414 498 432 492

Value at Risk Exchange 59 48 69 48 78

Value at Risk - Equity investments in listed  companies 216 182 278 216 304

Lastly, the table below shows a sensitivity analysis of the banking book to price risk, measuring the impact on Shareholders'
Equity of a price shock of ±10% for the abovementioned quoted assets recorded in the HTCS category.

Price risk: impact on Shareholders' Equity
   (millions of euro)

2nd quarter 2021 impact
on

shareholders' equity at
30.06.2021

1st quarter 2021
impact on

shareholders' equity
at 31.03.2021

Impact on
shareholders' equity

at 31.12.2020

Price shock 10% 208 152 155

Price shock -10% -208 -152 -155

165

 Explanatory notes – Risk management